Tab settings	102030970 <b>V</b>	MENT OF COMMERCE nt and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Battelle Memorial Institute  3. / 2 · 02	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Inergia, Inc.  Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Street Address: 505 King Av	
Execution Date: February 15, 2002	City: Columbus State  Additional name(s) & address(es) attri	_
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/998,705	B. Patent No.(s)	pplication is:
Additional numbers at	I tached? 📮 Yes 🔯 No	
Additional numbers at  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications at	40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff, LLP  Internal Address:  Street Address: One Dayton Centre	6. Total number of applications at 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff, LLP  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications at 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff, LLP  Internal Address: One Dayton Centre  One South Main Street, Suite 500  City: Dayton State: OH Zip: 45402	6. Total number of applications at 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged  8. Deposit account number:	to deposit account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff, LLP  Internal Address: One Dayton Centre  One South Main Street, Suite 500  City: Dayton State: OH Zip: 45402	6. Total number of applications at 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if	to deposit account  paying by deposit account)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Killworth, Gottman, Hagan & Schaeff, LLP  Internal Address: One Dayton Centre  One South Main Street, Suite 500  City: Dayton State: OH Zip: 45402  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	6. Total number of applications at 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if	to deposit account  paying by deposit account)

3/25/2002 LMUELLER 00000007 09998705

1 FC:581

40.00 GP

**PATENT REEL: 012704 FRAME: 0042** 

## ASSIGNMENT

**Battelle Memorial Institute** Inergia, Inc.

WHEREAS Battelle Memorial Institute, a corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 505 King Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693, USA, herein called "Assignor," has acquired the entire right, title, and interest of William Thompson Hanna, Donald Anson, George Henry Stickford, Jr., and John Gordon Coll, in a patent application entitled INTEGRATED MICRO COMBINED HEAT AND POWER SYSTEM, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 30, 2001, as application serial no. 09/998,705, and the invention disclosed therein and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefore; and

WHEREAS, Inergia, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 505 King Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43201-2693, USA, herein called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, said application and to the invention shown, described, or claimed therein'; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals of said application; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them to the said Assignee as the owners of the entire right, title, and interest and to the same, and to their successors or assigns.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, to execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed, to execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and to execute such other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

Assignor further assigns unto the said Assignee the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents therefore in the name of the Assignee in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit if the International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefore to the said Assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE

(Seal)

RECORDED: 03/12/2002

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

here of Redding

PATENT REEL: 012704 FRAME: 0043